investment power and includes any shares as to which the individual or entity has the right to acquire beneficial
ownership within 60 days through the exercise of any warrant, option or other right. The inclusion in this proxy
statement/ prospectus of such Stantec common shares, however, does not constitute an admission that the named
individual is a direct or indirect beneficial owner of such Stantec common shares. Stantec common shares that a
person has the right to acquire within 60 days of March 21, 2005 are deemed outstanding for the purpose of
calculating the percentage ownership of such person, but are not deemed outstanding for the purpose of calculating the
percentage owned by any other person listed. The applicable percentage of �beneficial ownership� after the merger is
based upon 18,937,019 Stantec common shares outstanding before the merger as of April 13, 2005, as adjusted to
reflect approximately 3,898,193 Stantec common shares to be issued pursuant to the merger.

Before the Merger After the Merger

Number of Percentage
of Number of Percentage

of
Shares Class Shares Class

Beneficially Beneficially Beneficially Beneficially
Name of Beneficial Owner(1)(2) Owned Owned Owned Owned

Ronald Triffo 617,091 3.2% 617,091 2.7%
Anthony P. Franceschini 332,025 1.7% 332,025 1.4%
Aram H. Keith(3) � � 640,385 2.8%
Neilson A. �Dutch� Bertholf, Jr. 10,000 * 10,000 *
Robert J. Bradshaw 55,000 * 55,000 *
E. John (Jack) Finn 29,000 * 29,000 *
William D. Grace 18,000 * 18,000 *
Susan E. Hartman � � � �
Robert R. Mesel 2,500 * 2,500 *
Donald W. Wilson 79,783 * 79,783 *
Jeffrey S. Lloyd 23,683 * 23,683 *
Raymond L. Alarie 14,248 * 14,248 *
Mark E. Jackson 23,194 * 23,194 *
W. Barry Lester 15,709 * 15,709 *
All directors and executive officers as a
group 1,220,233 6.4% 1,860,618 8.1%

* Indicates less than 1%.
(1) Unless otherwise provided, the address for each �Beneficial Owner� is 10160 � 112 Street, Edmonton, Alberta,

Canada T5K 2L6.

(2) Unless otherwise noted, each person has sole voting and investment power over the shares listed opposite his or
her name.

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-4/A

175

(3) Stantec has agreed that, upon consummation of the merger, it will appoint Aram H. Keith, currently Chairman and
Chief Executive Officer of Keith, to the Stantec board of directors. Mr. Keith has indicated that he intends to elect
to receive a mix of cash and Stantec common shares as merger consideration in exchange for the 1,374,217 shares

[…]

Condition and Results of Operations� which are included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.
   The acquisition will be accounted for using the purchase method. Under the purchase method, the total purchase
price will be allocated to the tangible and intangible assets and liabilities of Keith based upon their respective fair
values as of the closing of the acquisition based on valuations which are not yet available. A preliminary allocation of
the purchase price has been made to the major categories of assets and liabilities in the accompanying unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial information based on estimates. The actual allocation of purchase price and
the resulting effect on income from continuing operations may differ materially from the unaudited pro forma
amounts included herein.

F-35

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-4/A

251

STANTEC INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at June 30, 2005

Pro Forma
Stantec Keith Pro Forma Consolidated
US GAAP US GAAP Adjustments US GAAP

(note 2) (note 3) (note 4)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents $ 31,684 $ 53,823 $ (2,637) (b)

� � 77,550 (c)
� � (109,234) (d) $ 51,186

Available for sale securities 5,113 � � 5,113
Accounts receivable 114,877 20,517 � 135,394
Costs and estimated earnings in excess
of billings 41,692 15,922 � 57,614
Other current assets 13,077 1,562 � 14,639

Total current assets 206,443 91,824 (34,321) 263,946
Property and equipment 50,191 5,686 (692) (d) 55,185
Goodwill 86,086 28,256 (28,256) (d)

� � 153,986 (d) 240,072
Intangible assets 5,876 � 13,451 (d) 19,327
Other long-term assets 16,018 891 592 (e) 17,501

Total assets 364,614 126,657 104,760 596,031

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current
Bank indebtedness � � 77,550 (c) 77,550
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 71,753 15,143 3,669 (a)

766 (d)
� � 9,540 (d)
� � 1,691 (e) 102,562

Other current liabilities 36,448 4,158 � 40,606

Total current liabilities 108,201 19,301 93,216 220,718
Long-term debt 17,825 � � 17,825
Other long-term liabilities 27,684 2,009 4,818 (d) 34,511

Total liabilities 153,710 21,310 98,034 273,054

Shareholders� equity

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-4/A

252

Share capital 88,218 10 (10) (d)
� � (1,099) (e)
� � 115,418 (d) 202,537

Additional paid in capital 2,988 60,143 (3,669) (a)
(56,474) (d) 2,988

Deferred stock compensation � (1,611) (635) (d) (2,246)
Retained earnings 137,514 46,805 (2,637) (b)

� � (44,168) (d) 137,514
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (17,816) � � (17,816)

Total shareholders� equity 210,904 105,347 6,726 322,977

Total liabilities and shareholders�
equity 364,614 126,657 104,760 596,031

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-36

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-4/A

253

STANTEC INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the six months ended June 30, 2005

Pro Forma
Stantec Keith Consolidated

US GAAP US GAAP Pro Forma
Adjustments US GAAP

(note 2) (note 3) (note
4)

(In thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)
INCOME
Gross revenue $ 291,308 $ 71,787 $ � $ 363,095
Less subconsultant and other direct
expenses 44,518 4,782 � 49,300

Net revenue 246,790 67,005 � 313,795
Costs of revenue � 41,568 (41,568) (g) �
Direct payroll costs 109,391 � 29,878 (g) 139,269

Gross margin 137,399 25,437 11,690 174,526
Administrative and marketing
expenses 100,712 18,363 10,441 (g)

50 (i) 129,566
Depreciation of property and
equipment 5,684 � 1,249 (g) 6,933
Amortization of intangible assets 426 � 1,830 (f) 2,256
Net interest expense (income) 169 (562) 1,590 (h) 1,197
Other income, net (54) (36) � (90)

Income before income taxes 30,462 7,672 (3,470) 34,664
Income tax expense 10,661 3,311 (1,385) (j) 12,587

Net income 19,801 4,361 (2,085) 22,077

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share 1.05 0.98
Diluted earnings per share 1.02 0.96
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding
Basic (in thousands) 18,937 3,602 (k) 22,539
Diluted (in thousands) 19,435 3,673 (k) 23,108

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-37

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-4/A

254

STANTEC INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the year ended December 31, 2004

Pro Forma
Stantec Keith Pro Forma Consolidated
US GAAP US GAAP Adjustments US GAAP

(note 2) (note 3) (note
4)

(In thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)
INCOME
Gross revenue $ 520,879 $ 137,740 $ � $ 658,619
Less subconsultant and other direct
expenses 71,728 11,234 � 82,962

Net revenue 449,151 126,506 � 575,657
Costs of revenue � 78,925 (78,925) (g) �
Direct payroll costs 205,513 � 58,989 (g) 264,502

Gross margin 243,638 47,581 19,936 311,155
Administrative and marketing
expenses 183,739 30,089 17,350 (g)

516 (i) 231,694
Depreciation of property and
equipment 11,986 � 2,586 (g) 14,572
Amortization of intangible assets 927 � 3,874 (f) 4,801
Net interest expense (income) 2,805 (629) 3,180 (h) 5,356
Other income, net (479) (60) � (539)

Income before income taxes 44,660 18,181 (7,570) 55,271
Income tax expense 14,470 7,149 (3,000) (j) 18,619

Net income 30,190 11,032 (4,570) 36,652

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share 1.63 1.66
Diluted earnings per share 1.59 1.62
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding
Basic (in thousands) 18,500 3,602 (k) 22,102
Diluted (in thousands) 19,007 3,673 (k) 22,680

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-38

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-4/A

255

STANTEC INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   1. Basis of Presentation
   The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements give effect to the acquisition
of The Keith Companies, Inc. (Keith) by Stantec Inc. (Stantec) and are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and
have been presented in Canadian dollars. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet gives effect